
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 9th February, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Robert Rigby 
Rachael Robathan 
Barbara Grahame 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillor Rachael Robathan has replaced 
Councillor Louise Hyams.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   207 SHIRLAND ROAD, W9 (Pages 3 - 12) 

 2.   12 GARWAY ROAD, W2 (Pages 13 - 30) 

 3.   14 GARWAY ROAD, W12 (Pages 31 - 46) 

 4.   230 VAUXHALL BRIDGE ROAD, SW1 (Pages 47 - 74) 

 5.   55-57 GREAT PORTLAND STREET, W1 (Pages 75 - 98) 
 
 
Charlie Parker  
Chief Executive 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 9 FEBRUARY 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

ITEM 
No. 

References / 
Ward SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 

 

1 RN 
15/10588/CLEUD 
Harrow Road 

207 SHIRLAND 
ROAD, W9 

Use of the ground and basement floors as a 
retail unit (Class A1) 

 

 Issue Certificate 
  
2 RN 

15/09360/FULL 
RN 
15/09361/LBC 
Lancaster Gate 

12 GARWAY ROAD, 
W2 

Excavation of basement extension under house 
and part of front and rear gardens, demolition 
and rebuilding of rear glazed conservatory at 
lower ground floor, enlargement of front lightwell 
with new glazed floor and clerestory windows, 
removal of tree to rear and internal alterations. 

 

 Had appeals not been lodged on the grounds of non-determination, does the Committee agree that planning 
permission and listed building consent would have been refused on grounds of detailed design of front lightwell. 

  
3 RN 

15/05881/FULL 
RN 
15/05882/LBC 
Lancaster Gate 

14 GARWAY ROAD, 
W2 

Excavation of a new basement floor beneath the 
existing lower ground floor and front garden with 
rooflights and clerestory windows to front 
lightwell and internal works including installation 
of three internal rooflights between basement 
and lower ground floor levels. Removal of tree 
from front garden. 

 

 Had appeals not been lodged on the grounds of non-determination, does the Committee agree that planning 
permission would have been refused on grounds of detailed design of front lightwell, insufficient planting depth 
and loss of tree and the listed building consent would have been refused on grounds of harm to historic fabric 
and detailed design of front lightwell. 

  
4 RN 

15/07260/FULL 
 
Vincent Square 

230 VAUXHALL 
BRIDGE ROAD, SW1 

Use of the first, second, third, fourth and part 
fifth floor levels as 13 residential units (Class 
C3) and reconfiguration of three existing 
residential units at fifth and sixth floor level.  Use 
of basement and ground floors as either office 
(Class B1), non-residential institution (Class D1) 
or financial or professional services (Class A2).  
Extension of the existing plant room and stair 
core at sixth floor level fronting King's Scholars’ 
Passage, new entrances and alterations to 
fenestration. 

 

 1. Grant conditional permission subject to a S106 legal agreement to secure the following: 
 
a) A financial contribution of £683,060 (index linked and payable on commencement of development) towards 

the Council's affordable housing fund; 
 

b)   The costs of monitoring the S106 legal agreement. 
 
2. If the legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the Committee  
resolution then: 
 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be issued with additional conditions 
attached to secure the benefits listed above.  If this is possible and appropriate the Director of Planning is 
authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not 
 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds that it has not 
proved possible to complete an agreement within the appropriate timescale, and that the proposals are 
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; the Director of Planning is authorised 
to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

template/rch-sch Page 1

Agenda Item 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 9 FEBRUARY 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

ITEM 
No. 

References / 
Ward SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 

 

  
5 RN 

15/01327/FULL 
RN 
15/01328/LBC 
 
West End 

55-57 GREAT 
PORTLAND STREET, 
W1 

Amalgamation of 55 and 57 Great Portland 
Street to provide a dual/alternative use of the 
basement, ground and first floors as either a 
public house or a restaurant (Class A4/A3) and 
use of the second to fourth floors as three flats 
(Class C3). External alterations including the 
installation of a new shopfront to No. 57, 
alterations to No. 55 including modifications to 
the roof height, the installation of replacement 
plant within an enclosure at rear first floor level, 
the creation of a residential terrace at rear 
second floor level and the installation of a full 
height kitchen extract duct; internal alterations 
on all floors. 

 

 1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

j:\d_wpdocs\short-te\sc\16-02-02\2 feb 16-provisional schedule.doc\0  -  01/02/2016 

template/rch-sch Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 February 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Harrow Road 

Subject of Report 207 Shirland Road, London, W9 2EX,   
Proposal Use of the ground and basement floors as a retail unit (Class A1). 

Agent KR Planning 

On behalf of IRC 

Registered Number 15/10588/CLEUD Date amended/ 
completed 

 
29 November 
2015 Date Application 

Received 
13 November 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area  
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Issue Certificate. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
 
The application seeks a Certificate of Lawful Existing Use or Development for the use of the ground 
and basement floors of The Chippenham Public House
[...]
 
is therefore lawful. 
 

  
 
 
 
   
 

  
   

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 February 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Lancaster Gate 

Subject of Report 12 Garway Road, London, W2 4NH,   
Proposal Excavation of basement extension under house and part of front and rear 

gardens, demolition and rebuilding of rear glazed conservatory at lower 
ground floor, enlargement of front lightwell with new glazed floor and 
clerestory windows, removal of tree to rear and internal alterations. 

Agent Savills 

On behalf of Mr & Mrs Marco Arosio 

Registered Number 15/09360/FULL & 15/09361/LBC Date amended/ 
completed 

 
7 October 2015 

Date Application 
Received 

7 October 2015           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Had appeals not been lodged on the grounds of non-determination, does the Committee agree that 
planning permission and listed building consent would have been refused on grounds of detailed 
design of front lightwell. 
 

 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
 
The application site forms one half of a grade II listed 1830’s villa located within the Bayswater 
Conservation Area. An appeal against non-determination has been submitted in respect of this 
application, which seeks planning permission and listed building consent for the excavation of a 
basement extension under house and part of front and rear gardens, demolition and rebuilding of the 
rear glazed conservatory at lower ground floor, enlargement of the front lightwell with new glazed floor 
and clerestory windows and removal of a tree to the rear. 

[...]
lightwell with clerestory windows, the 
basement excavation would harm the appearance and settings of these grade II listed buildings 
(No.12 and 14).  The works would also fail to maintain or improve (preserve or enhance) the 
character and appearance of the Bayswater Conservation Area.  This would not meet S25 and 
S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and DES 1 and paras 
10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (X17CB) 
  

  
 

 
   

 
 
 

Page 30



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 February 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Lancaster Gate 

Subject of Report 14 Garway Road, London, W2 4NH,   
Proposal Excavation of a new basement floor beneath the existing lower ground 

floor and front garden with rooflights and clerestory windows to front 
lightwell and internal works including installation of three internal 
rooflights between basement and lower ground floor levels. Removal of 
tree from front garden. 

Agent Manalo & White Architects 

On behalf of Mr Helio Romero de Diego 

Registered Number 15/05881/FULL & 15/05882/LBC Date amended/ 
completed 

 
17 July 2015 

Date Application 
Received 

30 June 2015           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Had appeals not been lodged on the grounds of non-determination, does the Committee agree that 
planning permission would have been refused on grounds of detailed design of front lightwell, 
insufficient planting depth and loss of tree and the listed building consent would have been refused on 
grounds of harm to historic fabric and detailed design of front lightwell. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
 
The application site forms one half of a grade II listed 1830’s villa located within the Bayswater 
Conservation Area. An appeal against non-determination has been submitted in resp
[...]
preserve or enhance) the 
character, appearance and visual amenity of the Bayswater Conservation Area.  This would not 
meet S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and 
DES 1 and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  (X17CB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
Because of the location and extent of the glazed panels set into the floor of the front and rear 
rooms of the original building at lower ground floor level, the basement excavation would harm 
the internal character and integrity of this grade II listed building. This would be against the advice 
set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, 
DES 1 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007 and the advice set out 
policy HB 1, (paragraph 2.4) of our 'Supplementary Planning Guidance: Repairs and Alterations 
to Listed Buildings' (1996).  (X18AB)  

  
 

 
   

 
 
 
 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 February 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Vincent Square 

Subject of Report 230 Vauxhall Bridge Road, London, SW1V 1AU,   
Proposal Use of the first, second, third, fourth and part fifth floor levels as 13 

residential units (Class C3) and reconfiguration of three existing 
residential units at fifth and sixth floor level.  Use of basement and 
ground floors as either office (Class B1), non-residential institution (Class 
D1) or financial or professional services (Class A2).  Extension of the 
existing plant room and stair core at sixth floor level fronting King's 
Scholars’ Passage, new entrances and alterations to fenestration. 

Agent Mr Teddy Laurence 

On behalf of Dr Khalid Bin Thani Al Thani 

Registered Number 15/07260/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
7 August 2015 

Date Application 
Received 

7 August 2015           

Historic 
[...]
2 Recent Relevant History 
 
13/11510/FULL 
Use of the first, second, third and fourth floors as nine residential units (Class C3).  Use of 
basement and ground floor as either office (Class B1), non-residential institution (Class 
D1) or financial or professional service (Class A2).  Alterations to the external 
fenestration including the addition of Juliet balconies to the Vauxhall Bridge Road and 
Kings Scholar Passage elevations and balconies to the Francis Street elevation. 
Application Permitted  27 February 2014 
 
 

 
7. THE PROPOSAL 

 
Planning permission is sought for the use of the first, second, third, fourth and part fifth 
floor levels as 13 residential units (4 x 1-bed, 4 x 2-bed and 5 x 3-bed)(Class C3) and the 
reconfiguration of three existing residential units at part fifth and sixth floor level.  It is 
proposed to use the basement and ground floors as either office (Class B1), 
non-residential institution (Class D1) or financial or professional services (Class A2).   
 

Page 52



 Item No. 

 4 
 

External alterations are proposed including two new entrance doors, with a new 
commercial entrance on Vauxhall Bridge Road and residential entrance on King’s 
Scholars’ Passage; and alterations to fenestration.  An extension is proposed at sixth 
floor level fronting King’s Scholars’ Passage to extend an existing plant room and 
residential staircase with a new smoke extract at roof level. 
 
 

8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1 Land Use 
 

Loss of office use 
The proposal will result in a reduction of 976sqm in office floorspace.  Permission was 
granted for the conversion of this office floorspace into residential use in February 2014, 
which can still be implemented. 
 
The current application was submitted prior to the application of the office protection 
approach which came into effect in September.  When this application was validated the 
policy interpretation was such that the City Council did not seek to restrict loss of the office 
s
[...]
r 2015. 
14. E-mail from the residential occupier (no address given) dated 5 October 2015. 
15. E-mail from the residential occupier of Carlisle Place, dated 5 October 2015. 
16. E-mail from the residential occupier of Carlisle Place, dated 5 October 2015. 

Page 58



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT ZULEKHA HOSENALLY 
ON 020 7641 2511 OR BY EMAIL AT SouthPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 59



 Item No. 

 4 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
   
                  
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 60



 Item No. 

 4 
 
                 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 61



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 
 
 
     

 
 
 

 

Page 62



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 63



 Item No. 

 4 
 
   
 

 
 
 
 

 
PROPOSED ROOF PLAN 

Page 64



 Item No. 

 4 
 
    
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

PROPOSED ELEVATION OF KING’S SCHOLARS PASSAGE 
 

EXISTING ELEVATION OF KING’S SCHOLARS PASSAGE 

Page 65



 Item No. 

 4 
 
   

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

  

PROPOSED ELEVATION OF VAUXHALL BRIDGE ROAD 
 

EXISTING ELEVATION OF VAUXHALL BRIDGE ROAD 
 

Page 66



 Item No. 

 4 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 230 Vauxhall Bridge Road, London, SW1V 1AU,  
  
Proposal: Use of the first, second, third and fourth floor levels to provide 12 residential units 

(Class C3) and a residential unit (Class C3) at fifth floor level (13 in total) and 
reconfiguration of the existing two residential units at fifth floor level and the existing 
residential unit at sixth floor level.  Use of basement and ground floor as either office 
(Class B1), non-residential institution (Class D1) or financial or professional service 
(Class A2).  External alterations to windows on the Vauxhall Bridge Road elevation, 
new entrance door and canopy and alterations to balconies on the Vauxhall Bridge 
Road, Francis 
[...]
g is designed so that it does not cause any nuisance for 
neighbours at night. If a neighbour considers that the lighting is causing them a nuisance, they 
can ask us to take action to stop the nuisance (under section 102 of the Clean Neighbourhoods 
and Environment Act 2005).  (I39AA)  

   
5 

 
In relation to Condition 15 and 16 the details are required and will be consulted on in conjunction 
with Transport for London.  As Vauxhall Bridge Road is a red route all servicing and deliveries 
must not take place from Vauxhall Bridge Road.  

   
6 

 
You are advised that the means of escape for the sixth floor flat shows the occupiers of the 
'Master bedroom' are required to escape via the area of highest risk (the kitchen and living area).  
The door in the passageway should be relocated so that the kitchen and living area is separated 
thus providing a protected route for occupiers of the bedroom.  

    

Page 73



 Item No. 

 4 
 
7 In relation to Condition 14 the proposed residential use is required to have a total of 21 cycle 

spaces and the commercial use at basement and ground floor level a total of three cycle spaces.  
   
 

  
   

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 74



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 February 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 55-57 Great Portland Street, London, W1W 7LQ,   
Proposal Amalgamation of 55 and 57 Great Portland Street to provide a 

dual/alternative use of the basement, ground and first floors as either a 
public house or a restaurant (Class A4/A3) and use of the second to 
fourth floors as three flats (Class C3). External alterations including the 
installation of a new shopfront to No. 57, alterations to No. 55 including 
modifications to the roof height, the installation of replacement plant 
within an enclosure at rear first floor level, the creation of a residential 
terrace at rear second floor level and the installation of a full height 
kitchen extract duct; internal alterations on all floors. 

Agent Mr Graham Timms 

On behalf of The Crown Estate 

Registered Number 15/01327/FULL & 15/01328/LBC Date amended/ 
completed 

 
16 February 2015 

Date Application 
Received 

16 February 2015           

Historic Building Grade No. 55 - Grade II Listed.  No. 57 – Unlisted 

Conservation Area East Marylebone 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within Informative 1 of the draft 
decision letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
The application site comprises 55 Great Portland Street, a Grade II listed public house (Class A4) and 
57 Great Portland Street, an unlisted building comprising a restaurant (Class A3) on the basement and 
ground floors and a single apartment on the first to fourth floors (Class C3). Planning permission and 
listed building consent are sought for the amalgamation of the buildings to provide either a public 
house or restaurant use at basement, ground and first floor levels, with three flats on the second to 
fourth floors.  External alterations include the installation of a new shopfront, and alterations to the 
roofline at No.55, and the removal of an external fire stair, the replacement of plant at rear first floor 
level, the installation of a full height kitchen extract duct and the creation of a second floor terrace at 

Page 75

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

 5 
 
No. 55. Internal alterations are proposed to the listed building, including the formation of openings 
between the buildings on all floors. 
 
The key issues in this case are: 
 
* The potential loss of the
[...]
ded at the front of the building. Energy efficient heating, ventilation 
and boiler systems will be installed. A preliminary assessment indicates that the scheme 
will achieve a reduction on CO2 emissions of nearly 37% and a BREEAM domestic 
refurbishment rating of “Very Good”. Given the site constraints, this is considered 
acceptable. 
 

8.12 Other Issues 
 

None relevant 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application forms 
2. Letter from English Heritage (now Historic England) dated 12 March 2015 
3. Letter from the Council for British Archaeology dated 9 April 2015 
4. Memorandum from the Cleansing Manager dated 25 February 2015 
5. Memorandum from Environmental Health dated 10 March 2015 
6. Memorandum from the Highways Planning Manager dated 5 March 2015 
7. Letter from occupier of 26 Sutton Road, Barking dated 9 April 2015 
8. Letter on behalf of operators of the public house dated 9 April 2015. 

 
  
 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT BILLY PATTISON ON 020 
7641 3267 OR BY EMAIL AT bpattison@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 88

mailto:bpattison@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 5 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 

Page 89



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 
( 

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

 

Page 90



 Item No. 

 5 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 55-57 Great Portland Street, London, W1W 7LQ,  
  
Proposal: Amalgamation of 55 and 57 Great Portland Street to provide a dual/alternative use of 

the basement, ground and first floors as either a public house or a restaurant (Class 
A4/A3) and use of the second to fourth floors as three flats (Class C3). External 
alterations including the installation of a new shopfront to No. 57, alterations to No. 55 
including modifications to the roof height, the installation of replacement plant within 
an enclosure at rear first floor level, the creation of a residential terrace at rear second 
floor level and the installation of a full height kitchen extract duct; internal alterations 
on all floors. 

  
Reference: 15/01327/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: PL109/D; PL110/D; PL111/D; PL112/D; PL13/D; PL114/D; PL115/B; PL140/C; 

PL170/B; PL171/C; PL172/B; PL173/B; PL001/C; PL209/F; PL210/E; PL211/F; 
PL212/G; PL213/G; PL214/F; PL215/B; PL240/C; PL270/B; PL271/D; PL272/B; 
PL273/B; PL500/C; PL501/B; PL502/A PL503/B; PL504/B; PL505/B; PL506/B; 
PL507/B; PL508; site location plan. ,  
 

  
Case Officer: Billy Pattison Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 3267 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:, , 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;,  * between 08.00 and 13.00 on 
Saturday; and,  * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays., , Noisy work 
must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 

  

Page 91



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 
3 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice 
of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are 
shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  
(C26AA) 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or hist
[...]
. KEY DRAWINGS

	2 12 Garway Road, W2
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	WARD COUNCILLORS (LANCASTER GATE)
	Any response to be reported verbally.
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	The application site comprises a grade II listed, early 1830’s semi-detached single bay house with side flanking wing. This attractive brick with stucco detailing house comprises lower ground, ground and two upper floors, below a shallow pitched roof....
	The house is broadly symmetrical to No.14 and together they form a typical Regency villa composition. These remaining examples of the earlier forms of development within Bayswater, positively contribute to the architectural and historical character an...
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	3 14 Garway Road, W12
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	4 230 Vauxhall Bridge Road, SW1
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	On 06 April 2010 the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations came into force which make it unlawful for a planning obligation to be taken into account as a reason for granting planning permission for a development, or any part of a development...
	(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
	(b) directly related to the development;
	(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.
	Policy S33 of the City Plan relates to planning obligations. It states that the Council will require mitigation of the directly related impacts of the development; ensure the development complies with policy requirements within the develop

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) Committee held 
on Tuesday 9th February, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Robert Rigby, 
Rachael Robathan and Ruth Bush 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor David Harvey 
 
 
Apologies for Absence:  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Hyams and Grahame. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
It was noted that Councillors Robathan and Bush had replaced Councillors Hyams 
and Grahame respectively. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members of the 
Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a detailed officer’s report 
on each application; together with bundles of every single letter or e-mail received in 
respect of every application, including all letters and e-mails containing objections or 
giving support. Members of the Committee read through everything in detail prior to 
the meeting.  Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not 
specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of 
the Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will have 
read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the papers read 
prior to the meeting.  
 
Councillor Smith also declared that items 2 and 3 were located in his ward and he 
knew the Bayswater Residents Association who had made a representation. 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 207 SHIRLAND ROAD, W9 
 
The item had been withdrawn. 
 
2 12 GARWAY ROAD, W2 
 
Excavation of basement extension under house and part of front and rear gardens, 
demolition and rebuilding of rear glazed conservatory at lower ground floor, 
enlargement of front lightwell with new glazed floor and clerestory windows, removal 
of tree to rear and internal alterations. 
 
Additional representations were received from Building Control (02/02/16) and a 
resident of Kensington Gardens Square (31/01/16). 
 
Late representations were received from three residents of 14 a, b and c Garway 
Road (09/02/16) and Building Control (09/02/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That 
 
1) Had an appeal not been lodged on the grounds of non-determination, 

planning permission and listed building consent would have been refused on 
grounds of detailed design of the front lightwell; and 

 
2) Additional informatives be added to the draft decision letter: 

 
i) Advising the applicant to take into account Environmental Health’s 

comments regarding fire safety, natural light and ventilation as stated in 
the report; and 

ii) any future applications are assessed under the emerging basement 
policy. 

 
3 14 GARWAY ROAD, W12 
 
Excavation of a new basement floor beneath the existing lower ground floor and front 
garden with rooflights and clerestory windows to front lightwell and internal works 
including installation of three internal rooflights between basement and lower ground 
floor levels. Removal of tree from front garden. 
 
An additional representation was received from Building Control (02/02/16). 
 
Late representations were received from three residents of 14 a, b and c Garway 
Road (09/02/16) and Building Control (09/02/16). 



 
3 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That 
 
1) Had an appeal not been lodged on the grounds of non-determination, 

planning permission would have been refused on grounds of detailed design 
of front lightwell, insufficient planting depth and loss of tree and the listed 
building consent would have been refused on grounds of harm to historic 
fabric and detailed design of front lightwell; and 

 
2) An additional informative be added to the draft decision letter requiring any 

future applications to be assessed under the emerging basement policy. 
 
4 230 VAUXHALL BRIDGE ROAD, SW1 
 
Use of the first, second, third, fourth and part fifth floor levels as 13 residential units 
(Class C3) and reconfiguration of three existing residential units at fifth and sixth 
floor level. Use of basement and ground floors as either office (Class B1), non-
residential institution (Class D1) or financial or professional services (Class A2). 
Extension of the existing plant room and stair core at sixth floor level fronting King's 
Scholars’ Passage, new entrances and alterations to fenestration. 
 
Late representations were received from the three Vincent Square Ward Councillors 
(09/02/16), Cathedral Area Residents Group (07/02/16) and Claire Parsons 
(01/02/16). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional recommendation: 
 
c) Car club membership for each residential flat for 25 years. 
 
Councillor David Harvey addressed the Committee in his capacity as a Ward 
Member. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the item be deferred for a site visit to assess the impact on the adjoining 
conservation area, parking, servicing and the use of Kings Scholar Passage. 
 
5 55-57 GREAT PORTLAND STREET, W1 
 
Amalgamation of 55 and 57 Great Portland Street to provide a dual/alternative use of 
the basement, ground and first floors as either a public house or a restaurant (Class 
A4/A3) and use of the second to fourth floors as three flats (Class C3). External 
alterations including the installation of a new shopfront to No. 57, alterations to No. 
55 including modifications to the roof height, the installation of replacement plant 
within an enclosure at rear first floor level, the creation of a residential terrace at rear 
second floor level and the installation of a full height kitchen extract duct; internal 
alterations on all floors. 
 
An additional representation was received from The Crown Estate (01/02/16). 



 
4 

 

 
The presenting officer tabled the draft listed building consent decision letter which 
was omitted from the Committee report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That 
 
1) Conditional permission be granted subject to an additional condition (exact 

wording to be agreed under delegated powers), relating to 
 

i) the modification of the disabled toilet; and 
ii) the removal of the opening in the party wall in the first floor front room; 

 
2) Conditional listed building consent be granted subject to additional conditions 

(exact wording to be agreed under delegated powers), relating to 
 
i) The modification of the disabled toilet; and 
ii) The removal of the opening in the party wall in the first floor front room; 

and 
 

3) The reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within Informative 1 
of the draft decision letter be agreed. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


